

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,  
*Petitioner*,  
*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

**(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER IN NO. 21-378**

---

Richard A. Samp  
Brian Rosner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

June 2, 2022

---

---

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. SECTION 1915(c) LACKS AN “INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE” TO WHICH INDIAN TRIBES MUST CONFORM WHEN EXERCISING THEIR DELEGATED AUTHORITY.....	10
A. The Vesting Clause Prohibits Any Congressional Delegation of Legislative Power.....	10
B. The “Intelligible-Principle” Test Requires, at a Minimum, that a Law Provide <i>Some</i> Discernible Standards to Guide Those to Whom It Extends Authority .....	12
C. Section 1915(c) Provides No Guidance to Tribes Regarding When and How They May Exercise Their Authority to Reorder Congress’s Placement Priorities.....	14

II. SECTION 1915(c) VIOLATES THE VESTING  
CLAUSE OF ARTICLE I BY DELEGATING  
LEGISLATIVE POWER TO ENTITIES  
OUTSIDE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT .....17

A. The Rationale for Judicial  
Caution in Some Nondelegation  
Cases Is Inapplicable Here .....17

B. The Attributes of Sovereignty  
Possessed by Indian Tribes Do  
Not Exempt Them from the  
Nondelegation Doctrine .....21

C. The Constitution Does Not  
Authorize Congress to Delegate to  
Indian Tribes the Legislative  
Power Congress Possesses Under  
the Indian Commerce Clause .....23

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	13
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 298 (1936) .....	2, 20
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	8, 20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	27
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	11, 13
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	11, 12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	6, 10, 18, 19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regul. Utility Comm'rs v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land &amp;</i> <i>Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	8, 21
<i>Texas v. Comm'r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	9, 10, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....	9, 21, 22, 23

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12, 18
<i>Wilkerson v. Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	26, 27
 <b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I.....	9, 24
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 (the “Vesting Clause”).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (the “Indian Commerce Clause”).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. II .....	8, 19, 20
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	19, 20
Assimilative Crimes Act of 1948 (ACA), 18 U.S.C. § 13.....	22
Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-63.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) & (b) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	3, 7, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	3, 4, 7, 14, 15, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1915(c).....	<i>passim</i>

**Page(s)**

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,  
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d) ..... 13

**Miscellaneous:**

The Federalist No. 48 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)  
(J. Madison)..... 11
